
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 12th December, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham (Chair), Councillor Lora Lawman (Vice-Chair), Councillor Jim 
Hakewill, Councillor Richard Levell, Councillor Paul Marks, Councillor Zoe McGhee, 
Councillor Steven North, Councillor Dr Anup Pandey and Councillor Russell Roberts 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Cedwien Brown, Councillor Emily Fedorowycz, Councillor Anne 
Lee, Councillor Macauley Nichol, Councillor Elliot Prentice, Councillor Simon Rielly, 
Councillor Joseph Smyth, Councillor Malcolm Ward and Councillor Malcolm Waters 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Notifications of requests to address the meeting    
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023  5 - 10  
05   Northamptonshire Children's Trust Budget 

Monitoring Report for Period 6 
David Watts - 

Executive 
Director of 

Adults, Health 
Partnerships 
and Housing 
(DASS) and 
Interim DCS 

 
 
 
 

11 - 58 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

06   Key Performance Indicator 2023/24 for Period 6 Tom Barden - 
Head of 

Performance, 
Intelligence 

and 
Partnerships 

59 - 80 

 
07   Forecast Draft Outturn 2023/24 for Period 6 Mark 

Dickenson - 
Assistant 
Director of 

Finance and 
Strategy 

81 - 128 

 
08   Capital Outturn 2023/24 for Period 6 Claire 

Edwards - 
Assistant 
Director of 
Finance 

Accountancy 

129 - 148 

 
09   ICT Update  Guy Holloway 

- Assistant 
Chief 

Executive 

Verbal 
Item 

 
010   Scrutiny Work Plan for t
[...]
emocraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Webcasting 
 
Meetings of the Council will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. A copy will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    
 
 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 10 October 2023 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Vice Chair, in the Chair)  
Councillor Jim Hakewill   Councillor Zoe McGhee   
 Councillor Paul Marks   Councillor Russell Roberts  
   
 Officers 
 
Janice Gotts – Executive Director of Finance and Performance 
Adele Wylie – Executive Director of Customer and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
David Watts – Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing 
Graeme Kane – Interim Executive Director of Place and Economy 
Jane Bethea – Director of Public Health 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive 
Mark Dickenson – Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy 
Claire Edwards – Assistant Director of Finance Accountancy 
Lucy Hogston – Assistant Director of Revenues and Benefits 
Tom Barden – Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and Transformation 

 
18. Apologies for Non-Attendance 
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Lyn Buckingham, 
Richard Levell, Steven North and Anup Pandey. 

 
19. Members’ Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
The following declarations were made: 
 

Councillors Item Nature of Interest DPI Other 
Interest 

Lora Lawman Key Performance 
Indicators Report 
(Periods 3 and 4) 

Is a member of the 
Corporate Parenting 
Board. 

 Yes 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



20. Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting 
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

21. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 August 2023 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
22. Key Performance Indicators Report 2023/24 (Period 3 and 4) 

 
The Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships presented the report which 
provided an update on the Council’s performance across a wide range of services.  
The report provided a detailed assessment of the Council’s performance in relation 
to Key Performance Indicators for 2023/24 for periods 3 and 4 (June and July 2023).   
 
Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 
 

• Number of children currently missing from education (BBF33) and Number of 
children without a school place (BBF22) – members highlighted that this was 
a significant issue.  Many of the children affected were on an Education, Health 
and Care Plan (EHCP) or received free school meals so were very vulnerable.  
Members were keen to understand what was being done to tackle this issue 
and how these young people were being supported.  The Executive Director 
of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing, who would shortly also be 
undertaking the role of Interim Director of Children’s Services, advised that he 
would shortly be holding some meetings with the team and would provide 
feedback. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the performance of the Council and its services. 

 
23. Forecast Draft Outturn for 2023/24 (Period 4) 

 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy presented the report which set out 
the draft outturn for 2023/24 as at Period 4.  The report set out the material financial 
issues which had been identified since the budget had been set in February 2023. 
 
The forecast outturn position for the General Fund was an overspend of £7.354m and 
an overspend of £16k for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The Dedicated 
Schools Grant was forecasting a £4m overspend. 
 
The Children’s Trust were forecasting an overspend of £22.954m, of which the cost 
to the Council was £10.136m.  The main pressure within the Children’s Trust related 
to placements for children in care. 
 
During discussion on the report, the following key points were made: 

 
i. Members questioned whether it was now time to extricate the Council from the 

contract with the Children’s Trust.  The Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing advised that it was the Council’s wish to provide these 
services directly in the future, however the current arrangements were by direction 

Page 6



of the Department for Education.  The challenge to both councils was that they 
carried the risk but could not influence.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the draft outturn report for 2023/24. 
 

24. Indicative Budget Timeline and Scrutiny Process 2024/25 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy presented the report which set out 
the 2024/25 budget setting process and scrutiny arrangements.  The report provided 
an overview of the budget timeline for the 2024/25 budget process, which included 
an update on the proposed arrangements for scrutiny. 
 
The Council was required to set a balanced General Fund Budget and the levels of 
Council Tax for 2024/25 at its meeting in February 2024.  It would also set a balanced 
HRA Budget and rent levels, along with a Capital Programme for both the General 
Fund and HRA. 
 
The following indicative timetable for the setting of the budget was proposed and 
would be subject to amendment in light of government announcements and other 
potential changes: 
 
Key Dates Activity 
During Year Budget Monitoring reports produced which will be 

presented to Executive and Corporate Scrutiny. 
30 October 2023 to 
20 November 2023 

Phase 1 Scrutiny - Committee to have dedicated 
session with Service Directors and separately the 
Children’s Trust to understand the current in year 
position for the budgets, which will inform the 
requirement for 2024/25. 

7 November 2023 Children’s Trust - Business and Budget Plan 
proposals discussed at Operational Commissioning 
Group 

21 November 2023 Children’s Trust - Business and Budget Plan 
proposals discussed at Strategic Commissioning 
Group 

22 November 2023 Autumn Statement will outline the government’s 
plans for spending, taxation and borrowing for 
2024/25. 

30 November 2023 Children’s Trust - Final date for draft budget 
proposals to be agreed 

4 December 2023 Children’s Trust - Phase 2 Scrutiny session – to 
review the Children’s Trust 2024
[...]
Care Ombudsman Annual Report 
(LGSCO) for 2022/23 and which provided the final stage for complaints about 
councils and social care. 

 
The LGSCO had received 64 complaints in respect of NNC in 2022-23, compared to 
55 the previous year.  The number of complaints received by the LGSCO broken 
down by service area was:-    

 
Service area 2021-22 2022-23 
Adult Care Services 6 8 
Benefits & Tax 8 3 
Corporate & Other Services N/A 8 
Education & Children’s Services 16 22 
Environmental Services & Public Protection & 
Regulation 

5 9 

Highways & Transport 3 2 
Housing 8 6 
Planning & Development 9 6 
Total 55 64 

 
The LGSCO had noted that it welcomed the Council’s agreement for and 
implementation of seven cases in 2022-23.  However, it was disappointed that the 
Council had not completed four of them within the agreed timescales.  It also noted 
that some information requested from the Council was provided late. 

 

Page 9



In response, officers were now implementing revised procedures to ensure that all 
LGSCO queries were responded to on time, and were also ensuring that where action 
was agreed, it was taken within the agreed timescales. It was therefore expected that 
these improvements would be noted in the LGSCO’s annual report next year. 

 
During discussion on the report the following points were made: 

 
i. It was noted that complaints to the Housing Ombudsman were not included in the 

report.  The Executive Director of Customer and Governance advised that the 
Housing Ombudsman did not provide an annual report but now that these 
complaints would be managed through the Corporate Complaints Team, they 
would be included in future reports to the Committee. 
 

ii. It was noted that the highest number of complaints related to EHCPs and 
members questioned what was being done to improve performance.  In response, 
the Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing undertook to 
get updates and would pick this issue up outside of the meeting. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 To note the content and recommendations of the LGSCO’S annual review letter for 

2022/23. 
 
27. Scrutiny Work Plan for Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Corporate Scrutiny Committee received the Scrutiny Work Plan as it related to 
the Committee.   

 
 During discussion on the report the following points were made: 
 

i. A member questioned the exclusion of the agreed review into Green Burials on 
the Work Plan.  The review had been agreed by both Full Council and the former 
Scrutiny Commission.  The Chair agreed to refer the matter back to the Scrutiny 
Management Board. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the Scrutiny Work Plan as it relates to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee. 

(ii) That the Chair and Vice Chair refer the matter of Green Burials back to the 
Scrutiny Management Board.  

 
28. Close of Meeting 

 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45pm. 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 

Page 10



                                    
 
 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
12th December 2023 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – NCT Finance Report P6 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The report provides the period 6 budget monitoring and forecast outturn position 

for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT). 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Period 6 budget monitoring report contains a detailed review of the financial 

position of NCT as at the 30th September 2023. 
 

2.2 The report details variances at individual service level, service demand 
pressures and proposed mitigations.  
 

2.3 The report also provides an update on the delivery of the agreed savings 
programme. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Commission:  

 
a) Note the contents of the P6 budget monitoring report and offer comment. 

 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1 NCT, as part of the Service
[...]
 
(September / Quarter 2 2023) 
 
Appendix B – Workforce Data Period 6 2023/24 (September / Quarter 2 2023) 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide members with an update on the Council’s performance across a wide 

range of services, as measured by Key Performance Indicators, with the aim of 
informing scrutiny. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report provides an assessment of the Council’s performance in relation to 

Key Performance Indicators for 2023/24 as at period 6. 
 

2.2 A detailed assessment of the performance of services as measured by Key 
Performance Indicators for period 6 has been included as Appendix A. 
 

2.3 The organisation’s workforce data for period 6 is provided within Appendix B. 
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee note the performance 

of the Council and its services as outlined in the appendices of this report, and 
use the information provided to aid the process of scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Key Performance Indicator Report Period 6 (September / 
Quarter 2) 2023/24  

Report Author Janice Gotts, Executive Director of Finance 
Email: Janice.Gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member Cllr Lloyd Bunday 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



4. Report Background 
 

Context 
 
4.1 The availability of accurate, timely and relevant information about the 

performance of services is good practice.  It enables operational and policy 
decisions to be made, and it informs healthy debate and scrutiny of services. 
 
Performance Report  

 
4.2 A detailed assessment of the performance of services as measured by Key 

Performance Indicators for period 6 have been included as Appendix A. This 
includes comments / exception reports on each of the performance indicators 
reported. 
 

4.3 The organisation’s workforce data for period 6 is provided within Appendix B. 
This is the first report which contains workforce data for 2023/24. The f
[...]
e 10,348

Page 93



5.20 The forecast variance relating to the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust is 
set out in following Table and explanations for the variances are provided below 
the Table.

Ref Description Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 %

1 Third Party Payments 67,645 10,348 15.30

2 Income (4,365) 0 0.00

Total 63,280 10,348 16.35

Forecast Variance

5.21 The Northamptonshire Children’s Trust delivers children’s social care and 
targeted early help on behalf of North Northamptonshire Council and West 
Northamptonshire Council.  The Councils set the strategic outcomes and 
priorities and the Trust is responsible for delivering those outcomes. Services 
provided by the Trust include: 

• Targeted early help services to children and families. 
• Front door and safeguarding services 
• Support and placements for Children in Care 
• Support and placements for Disabled Children 
• In house fostering and residential provision 
• Commissioning of external placements and contracts 
• Commissioned legal services and transport for children in care. 

5.22 The total contract value for the Childrens Trust is £150.938m. The Councils 
share of this is £66.654m this reflects how the contract sum is split between 
North Northamptonshire Council (44.16%) and West Northamptonshire Council 
(55.84%). 

5.23 The Children’s Trust are forecasting an overspend of £23.434m – this is an 
increase of £345k to that previously reported to the Executive where the forecast 
pressure was £23.089m.  The cost to the Council based on an overspend of 
£23.434m is £10.348m. If these pressures are not mitigated this will pose a 
significant financial risk to the Council. The Trust are looking at potential 
mitigations, however there is a risk that this position could worsen before year 
end. A key risk is the delivery of the efficiency savings of £7.632m which formed 
part of the contract sum.  At present, the Trust is forecasting that £4.159m of 
these savings are at risk of non-delivery, this could
[...]
 the main 
programme.  The business case must set out the requirement for funding and 
any funding streams available (e.g. grant), how it meets the Council’s strategic 
priorities, risk analysis and expected outcomes and benefits. 
 

4.8 The Strategic Capital Board meets monthly to scrutinise new proposals and 
consider the progress/risks in relation to schemes already in delivery as well as 
update on potential schemes which may be in the future pipeline. The board is 
chaired by the Executive Director of Finance and Performance and consists of 
the Executive Directors from each of the Directorates, the Monitoring Officer 
and finance/project management support. 
 

4.9 In line with the agreed process, schemes progress from the Strategic Capital 
Board to initially be considered by the Council’s Deputy Leader and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Transformation.  Following review, the 

Page 135



capital scheme proposals are reported to Executive for approval each month 
through the Capital Update Report.  If approved, such proposals will be 
incorporated within the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
 

5. Issues and Choices – Forecast Outturn as at Period 6 2023/24 
 
Draft Capital Outturn P6 2023/24 
 

5.1 The outturn forecast for 2023/24 at period 6 in respect of the GF Capital 
Programme shows a revised capital budget position of £85.8m, including 
slippage and in-year approved programmes. The outturn position is currently 
estimated at a spend of £64.1m, which represents movement 
(slippage/underspend) of £21.6m against the budget.  
 
 Table 1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.2 The range of schemes delivered or in progress during 2023/24 include Corby 

Towns Fund – 6th Form College and Train Station to Town Centre, Street 
Lighting upgrades, a number of school related improvements such as 
completion of work Prince William Academy, delivery of highways maintenance 
programme, Disabled Facilities Grants and the Refugee Resettlement 
Programme.  
 

5
[...]
ny.

Executive Director 
of Finance and 
Performance 
Executive Member 
for Finance and 
Transformation

2. Forecast Draft Outturn 2023/24 • A regular monitoring report setting
out the material financial issues 
identified since the 2023/24 budget 
which was set in February 2023.

Executive Director 
of Finance and 
Performance 
Executive Member 
for Finance and 
Transformation

Updated 16/11/23

Regular Scrutiny Items

Topic Reasons for Scrutiny Officer and 
Executive Member

Notes

1. Performance Indicators 2023/24 • To provide members with an
update on the Council’s 
performance across a wide range 
of services, as measured by Key 
Performance Indicators, with the 
aim of informing scrutiny.

Executive Director 
of Finance and 
Performance 
Executive Member 
for Finance and 
Transformation

2. Forecast Draft Outturn 2023/24 • A regular monitoring report setting
out the material financial issues 
identified since the 2023/24 budget 
which was set in February 2023.

Executive Director 
of Finance and 
Performance 
Executive Member 
for Finance and 
Transformation

P
age 156



Updated 01/12/23

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Topic Areas Beyond June 2024

Detailed Scrutiny Items

Suggested Topic Reasons for Scrutiny Officer and 
Executive Member

Notes

1.  ICT Workplan   Assistant Chief 
  Executive/
  Executive Member 
  for Finance and 
  Transformation

  Requested to be added
  to Workplan by 
  Scrutiny Management
  Board on 27/11/23.

2.

3.

4.

5.

P
age 157



P
age 158

https://www.emas.nhs.uk/application/files/3316/8908/6955/EMAS_Annual_Report_and_Audited_Accounts_2022-2023.pdf
https://www.emas.nhs.uk/application/files/3316/8908/6955/EMAS_Annual_Report_and_Audited_Accounts_2022-2023.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023
	5 Northamptonshire Children's Trust Budget Monitoring Report for Period 6
	Appendix A - NCT Finance Report P6

	6 Key Performance Indicator 2023/24 for Period 6
	Appendix A - Detailed Key Performance Indicator Rep

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 12th December, 2023 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham (Chair)   
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Richard Levell 
Councillor Paul Marks 
 

Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
 

Officers 
 
Janice Gotts – Executive Director of Finance and Performance 
Adele Wylie – Executive Director of Customer and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
David Watts – Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing & 

Director of Children’s Services 
Graeme Kane – Interim Executive Director of Place and Economy 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive 
Mark Dickenson – Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy 
Claire Edwards – Assistant Director of Finance Accountancy 
Nana Barfi-Sarpong – Chief Information Officer 
Tom Barden – Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Also in attendance 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and Transformation 
Colin Foster – Chief Executive, Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
Andrew Tagg – Director of Finance and Resources, Northamptonshire Children’s 

Trust 
 
 

29 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Lora Lawman, Zoe 
McGhee and Dr Anup Pandey. 
 

30 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

31 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

32 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023  



 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33 Northamptonshire Children's Trust Budget Monitoring Report for Period 6  
 
The Chair welcomed Colin Foster, Chief Executive and Andrew Tagg, Director of 
Finance and Resources from Northamptonshire Children’s Trust to the meeting. 
  
The Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing (DASS) and 
Interim DCS presented the report which provided Period 6 budget monitoring and the 
forecast outturn position for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT). 
  
The report contained a detailed review of the financial position of NCT as at the 30th 
September 2023 and also detailed the variances at individual service level, service 
demand pressures and proposed mitigations.  The report also provided an update on 
the delivery of the agreed savings programme. 
  
Mr Foster advised that the Trust welcomed challenge and they had recently attended 
two budget scrutiny sessions.  The Trust and the councils were working to develop an 
effective system which helped families stay together.  The level of demand on services 
had been recognised in the 2024/25 contract sum but other pressures were also 
recognised. 
  
During discussion on the report, the following key points were made: 
  
i.       A significant portion of the Council’s budget was given to NCT and this was an 

opportune time to consider their budget.  NCT was a risk to the financial position 
of the Council and this was an opportunity for Scrutiny to seek reassurance. 
  

ii.      Mr Tagg explained that the report before the Committee was produced on a 
monthly basis and contained contractual information.  The delivery of children’s 
services was the most challenging it had ever been and the Trust were looking to 
transform the delivery of children’s services. 

  
iii.     In response to a question as to whether this year’s pay award had been taken into 

account in the staffing variance, Mr Tagg advised that the contract sum included 
any pay award, but this year it had been higher than budgeted for.  A vacancy 
factor was also included.  The Trust had a significant number of agency staff and 
these could be up to 35% more in costs than permanent employees.  Significant 
work was being undertaken to recruit social workers but it was a national problem. 

  
iv.    Mr Foster explained that the Trust worked closely with Northampton University.  

Some of the students in the Social Work Academy came from the university and a 
significant number were expected this coming year. 

  
v.      Retention of staff was one of the biggest issues.  Staff were supported with 

caseloads and other support to stay.  Social Workers were starting to feel that 
NCT was a safe place to practice. 

  
vi.    The largest cause of the variance was due to placement costs.  Assumed growth 

of £3m for placements had been included.  There had been an increase of 30 
places between October and December and some of these were in supported 



accommodation.  The fluctuations were very challenging along with a very fluid 
placement market.  In one case, the cost of a  mother and baby in care was £17k 
per week.  Supported accommodation and accommodation for over-18s was at 
the mercy of the independent sector but the Trust were now working with housing 
colleagues. 

  
vii.   A recent report had found that there was a significant level of profiteering within 

the independent sector, where demand outstrips supply.  When young people had 
been taken into custody this was also a significant cost at £20k per week.  A bid 
was being looked at to the Department of Education for a high needs children’s 
home. 

  
viii.  Mr Tagg also explained that the Trust were working with health and education for 

joint funded places.  The Integrated Care Board (ICB) would also be challenged 
about funding which would reduce the placements budgets.  It was important that 
all partners contributed. 

  
It was moved by Councillor Jim Hakewill and seconded by the Chair that the three 
local MPs and Local Government Association be written to outlining our circumstances 
and the challenges we face with children’s social care in North Northamptonshire. 
  
On being put to the vote, there were three votes for the motion, none against and 
three abstentions, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            To note the contents of the Period 6 Budget Monitoring Report for the 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust. 
  

(ii)          That the three local MPs and Local Government Association be written to 
outlining our circumstances and the challenges we face with children’s 
social care in North Northamptonshire. 

 
34 Key Performance Indicator 2023/24 for Period 6  

 
The Head of Performance, Intelligence and Partnerships presented the report which 
provide an update on the Council’s performance across a wide range of services.  The 
report provided a detailed assessment of the Council’s performance in relation to Key 
Performance Indicators for 2023/24 for Period 6. 
  
Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 
  

       Vacancies – how can Corporate Scrutiny Committee add value and scrutinise 
the stress on existing staff and understaffed departments?  In response, the 
Executive Director of Customer and Governance advised that vacancy 
information provided in the report was only one piece of information and wider 
performance should be looked at.  Is there a causal link between the 
performance and staff data?  The Chair confirmed that there would be a report 
to this Committee on agency/OPUS in June. 
  

      It was important that there was not information overload and perhaps 101 
indicators was too many.  In response, the Head of Performance, Intelligence 
and Partnerships advised that the number of indicators showed the diversity in 



the Council’s business.  A review of the Performance Management Framework 
would take place early in the new year. 

  
       Agency (MPS10) –were there issues in certain areas, for example Planning 

Services, where agency staff were needed?  The Executive Director of Adults, 
Health Partnerships and Housing advised that agency staff levels were 
monitored in each department.  However, some may only be for a day to cover 
a service to ensure that there were acceptable levels of staffing.  Workforce 
planning and vacancies may be an issue the Chair and Vice Chair may wish to 
raise through the Scrutiny Management Board. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  
To note the performance of the Council and its services. 
 

35 Forecast Draft Outturn 2023/24 for Period 6  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy presented the report which set out the 
draft outturn for 2023/24 as at Period 6.  The report set out the material financial 
issues which had been identified since the budget had been set in February 2023. 

  
The forecast outturn position for the General Fund was an overspend of £7.575m and 
an overspend of £52k for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The Dedicated 
Schools Grant was forecasting a £6.404m overspend. 
  
The Children’s Trust was forecasting an overspend of £23.434m, of which the cost to 
the Council was £10.348m.  If these pressures were not mitigated, this would pose a 
significant financial risk to the Council. 

  
During discussion on the report, the following key points were made: 
  

i.     It was noted that the Children’s Trust were looking at potential mitigations, 
however a potential risk was the delivery of efficiency savings.  These costs 
could not be mitigated each year through contingency and cannot be ongoing. 
  

ii.    The HRA had £1.5m in arrears but this was never shown as a pressure and not 
reported.  In response, the Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy advised 
that these arrears will ultimately be a pressure and were included in the bad 
debts provision. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the draft outturn report for 2023/24 as at Period 6. 
 

36 Capital Outturn 2023/24 for Period 6  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance Accountancy presented the report which set out the 
Capital Forecast 2023/24 as at Period 6.  The report set out the material financial 
issues which had been identified since the budget had been set in February 2023. 

  
The forecast position following the review and reprofiling of budgets was a General 
Fund underspend of £21.6m and an underspend of £15.9m for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). 



  
A range of schemes had been delivered or were in progress during this year, including 
Corby Towns Fund – 6th Form College and Train Station to Town Centre, Street 
Lighting upgrades, a number of school related improvements such as completion of 
work at Prince William Academy, delivery of highways maintenance programme, 
Disabled Facilities Grants and the Refugee Resettlement Programme. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the capital forecast for 2023/24 as at Period 6. 
 

37 ICT Update  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive gave a verbal update on ICT.  The key points made 
were: 
  

         We all were reliant on ICT within the Council. 
         There were three broad areas of ICT provision – NNC, services we receive 

from WNC and a consortium of public service providers. 
         NNC continued to be serviced by WNC and the former district and boroughs 

were serviced by NNC. 
         The ICT Team was around 40 people, including service desk, applications 

support, infrastructure, cyber security, technical project implementation, service 
management and leadership. 

         There had been a number of achievements since vesting day including: 
o   Keeping services running effectively 
o   Adjustment to the unitary authority 
o   Coming out of the pandemic 
o   Sustaining transformation 
o   Moving from data centres – more efficient estate 

         There had also been a number of challenges: 
o   System upgrades 
o   Efficient delivery of ICT to support services 
o   How we moved forward with ICT – talks with WNC about taking on more 

services 
o   Retaining staff in a buoyant market 

  
During discussion on the item, the following key points were made: 
  

i.         A number of systems appeared not to being used effectively and more work 
needed to be done to ensure they were more effective, including the costs of 
licences.  In response, the Assistant Chief Executive advised that systems 
were being rationalised and we were looking to get the most out of them.  
Contract lengths and costs were also being looked at. 
  

ii.       How was data managed when transferred to a new system?  In response, the 
Chief Information Officer advised that this was a priority for ICT.  Suppliers 
were fully vetted and we ensured that we had the appropriately skilled staff.  
There was a need to ensure that the data was accurate and correct. 

  
iii.      How quickly can the website be amended to enable reporting of potholes and 

damage?  The Executive Director of Place and Economy advised that 



potholes can be reported through the complaints and feedback page on the 
website. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the verbal update. 
 

38 Scrutiny Work Plan for the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee received the Scrutiny Work Plan as it related to the 
Committee. 
  
During discussion on the report, the following points were made: 
  

i.              When items are referred to the Scrutiny Management Board for 
consideration, there needed to be a feedback process to advise when items 
were or were not accepted.  The Executive Director of Customer and 
Governance advised that she would ensure that Democratic Services 
fedback when a decision was made on an item. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the Scrutiny Work Plan as it relates to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

39 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 9.30pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


